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SITE LOCATION 

 
 

 
  



DELEGATION 
 
1.1 The application is referred to the Planning and Licensing Committee in 

accordance with the scheme of delegation as the applicant is the spouse 
of an officer of the Council dealing with planning matters.  

 
PROPOSAL SUMMARY 

 
2.1 Permission is sought for a first floor extension to the front of the property 

and two gable dormers to the front roof elevation. The eaves and ridge 
heights of the property would also be increased. The proposal slao 
includes alterations to the fenestration on the side elevations and a first 
floor Juliet balcony on the side elevation.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.1 
 
 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.   

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 

The design of the proposed development is considered to be acceptable. 
The proposed development would provide a suitable standard of 
residential amenity for present and future occupiers of the applicant 
property, and the proposed development would not unduly harm the 
amenity of surrounding occupiers. As such, the proposal complies with 
the development plan. 
 

 
  



SITE 
 
The application property is a detached bungalow located at the end of a cul-de-
sac.  The property has dormers to the rear roof elevation.  The neighbouring 
property (no. 6) has been substantially altered and has been converted into a 
two storey property. There are also a number of other properties on the street 
that have had dormers constructed to the front or side roof elevations.  
 
The applicant property is constructed predominantly out of brick for the 
elevations and tiles for the roof.  The dormers on the rear are predominantly 
constructed out of timber panels and brick. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Permission is sought for a first floor extension to the front of the host property. 
The proposal would see new brickwork walls constructed directly on top of the 
existing front and side elevations. The height of the eaves would increase by 
approximately 0.7m (from 5.8m to 6.5m). The ridge height would increase by 
approximately 1.4m (from 3.1m to 4.5m).  
 
The application also proposes to construct two dormers to the front roof 
elevation. The dormers would have gable roof designs.  
 
The proposal also includes a window inserted on the first floor of the east facing 
elevation, bi-folding doors on the ground floor west facing side elevation and 
rear elevation, the blocking-up of one window on the first floor west facing 
elevation, the resizing of one window on the first floor west facing elevation and 
double doors with Juliet balcony on the first floor west facing elevation.  
 
The proposal originally included a first floor extension to both the front and rear 
which would have resulted in the bungalow property being converted in to a two 
storey property.  Concerns were raised in regards to the level of development on 
the plot and the amenity impact on the properties to the rear. The proposal was 
subsequently amended taking on board the concerns raised.  
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
Adopted Rochdale Core Strategy (CS) 2016: 
 
P3  Improving Design of New Development 
DM1  General Development Requirements 
T2  Improving Accessibility  
Appendix 5  Schedule of Parking Standards 
 
Saved Rochdale Unitary Development Plan (UDP) 2006: 
 
G/D/1 Defined Urban Area 
 
 
 



Supplementary Planning Documents: 
 
Guidelines and Standards for Residential Development (June 2016) 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
Not applicable. 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
Highways 
 
From a highways perspective the proposed development will retain the garage 
and have limited parking on the driveway. The development will substantially 
increase the size of the dwelling and will rely on a single parking space 
excluding the garage.  Any on street parking in the turning head of Broad Acre 
will restrict the movements of service vehicles particularly the refuse wagon so 
parking provision for this development must be considered. 
 
The Councils parking standards require the provision of two parking spaces for 
a development of this size which is not provided in this application.  These 
standards are maximum standards and as the existing dwelling has operated 
with only one space without any apparent problems the lack of parking provision 
may not be a sustainable reason for refusal in this instance. 
 
If approval is given Highways would ask for a planning condition for the 
submission of a Construction Method Statement for approval.  This is to ensure 
that the restricted space on the highway within the turning head is kept clear. 
 
TOWNSHIP PLANNING PANEL 
 
None. 
 
MEMBER REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Objection Reps 4 Support Reps 0 Neutral Reps 0 

 



The original proposal received objections from the occupiers of four 
neighbouring properties. Three objections were received in relation to the 
amended proposal. The responses are summarised below: 
 

 Appearance of house with increased height.  
 Out of context and character with the vast majority of the housing in the 

area. 
 Raises the skyline. 
 Impact on light and privacy.  
 Parking and access to turning circle; access to emergency services. 
 Impact on condition of road caused by heavy vehicles. 
 Location of skips – impact on highway and road safety. 
 Application incorrect - applicant’s partner works in the planning 

department. 
 Disruption and noise. 

 
ANALYSIS 
 
Design & Appearance 
 

 
1. Policy P3 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy requires all new 

developments to adhere to high standards of design. Policy DM1 of the 
adopted Rochdale Core Strategy requires development to be of a high 
quality design, taking the opportunity to enhance the quality of the area. 
In addition, paragraph 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) states planning policies and decisions should ensure that 
developments function well and add to the overall quality of the area and 
are visually attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and 
appropriate and effective landscaping.  
 

2. Paragraph 5.16 of the Council’s adopted Guidelines and Standards for 
Residential Development Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
provides guidance on dormer extensions. The SPD states that dormers to 
the front elevation will not normally be permitted.  Furthermore, the SPD 
states that dormer extensions can be visually prominent, particularly 
where they can be seen from the public highway, and therefore it is 
important that they are carefully designed and sited.  
 

3. The SPD at paragraph 5.17 provides guidance on the principles that 
apply to dormer extensions. These include that dormers should be sited 
below the ridge line, set in from the eaves and sides, and the windows 
should line up vertically with existing windows and/or be smaller than 
existing windows. Additionally the materials should match the existing 
roof and flat roof dormers should be avoided unless they are considered 
to better respect the design of the host property and the character of the 
area. However, it should be noted that paragraph 5.18 adds that it is each 
application will be determined on its merit, and that there may be 
circumstances that justify a relaxation of these guidelines. 



 
4. The proposal would result in an appearance of a two storey property to 

the front and a traditional bungalow to the rear.  There is a considerable 
variation in the heights, design and size of properties in the vicinity of the 
applicant property. Furthermore, no. 8 is located at the end of the cul-de-
sac.  The land falls away from west to east and therefore no. 8 Broad 
Acre is set on lower ground than those properties to the west of it. 
Additionally, the neighbouring property to the west, no. 6 Broad Acre, is a 
two storey structure and is set further forward than no. 8 Broad Acre. As 
such the property does not occupy a prominent position within the street 
scene. On this basis it is not considered that the proposed modest 
increase in eaves and ridge height would be unduly prominent or harmful 
in the street scene. 
 

5. There are a number of properties on Broad Acre with dormer extensions 
to the front elevations, predominantly with flat roofs. In addition, no. 10 
has a gable end facing the front and has flat roof dormers on both side 
elevations. The application proposes two gable dormers to either end of 
the front elevation roof elevation of the property, generally in line with the 
window and garage door on the ground floor. The use of gable dormers is 
considered to be a more appropriate design than flat roofs, as recognised 
in the SPD. With the addition of the first floor extension, the dormers do 
not appear disproportionately large, with a significant proportion of the 
roof remaining visible. Overall the siting, size and design of the proposed 
dormers is considered to be appropriate in the context of the surrounding 
street scene.  
  

6. The application proposes to use brick for the walls to the front and side 
elevations and tiles on the roof. A condition is proposed requiring the 
submission of full details of materials including for the dormers and a 
section of render on the front elevation, to ensure these are in keeping 
with the dwelling and the street scene.   
 

7. The windows on the east facing elevation do not line up and vary in size. 
The proposed alterations would see one window on the first floor reduced 
in size, one window blocked up and one window replaced with bi-folding 
doors and a Juliet balcony. The alterations would result in one less 
opening and would reduce the level of clutter on the side elevation. The 
proposed fenestration changes on the rear and on west facing elevation 
are considered acceptable.   
 

8. In light of the above, the design of the proposal is considered acceptable 
and accords with policies DM1 and P3 of the adopted Rochdale Core 
Strategy, the SPD and the NPPF.  

Amenity 
 

9. The Council’s adopted Core Strategy policy DM1 states that proposals 
should not adversely affect the amenity of residents or users through 



visual intrusion, overbearing impact, overshadowing or loss of privacy. 
Furthermore, policy DM1 requires development proposals to demonstrate 
that they will not have a negative impact upon the amenity of current and 
future residents and occupiers. Paragraph 5.1 of the SPD states that 
extensions ‘should be carefully designed to protect the amenity of the 
occupants of adjoining properties.’ Additionally, the National Planning 
Policy Framework advises that planning should always seek to secure a 
good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and 
buildings.  
 

10. Although it is expected that most new developments will have some 
impact on neighbours, it is important to ensure that the impact is not so 
significant that it results in unacceptable harm. All new developments 
should avoid causing a significant loss of privacy and/or light for 
occupiers of new neighbouring dwellings and existing dwellings. 
 

Privacy 

11. The windows of the two dormers on the front elevation would be for 
bedrooms. The windows would be sited approximately 21.6m from the 
boundary of the properties opposite and approximately 32.4m from the 
front elevations of the properties directly opposite. It is noted that no. 10, 
which is to the north east of the applicant property, has a bedroom 
window which looks directly towards no. 8. The window to the proposed 
bedroom 1 would be sited closest to the window of no. 10. However the 
windows do not directly face each and therefore create a sufficient angle 
to prevent any direct views into the property. As such, on balance, the 
proposed dormers are not considered to result in an unacceptable loss of 
privacy for the neighbouring occupiers. 
 

12. The proposal includes the addition of a window on the first floor side 
elevation facing west towards no. 6. The window would be for a 
bathroom. The applicant property is located close to the shared boundary 
and the side elevation of no. 6. It is therefore considered prudent to add a 
condition requiring the window to be obscure glazed.  
 

13. In regards to the window openings facing east, the proposal would see 
one window bricked up, one window reduced in size and one window 
replaced with double opening doors and a Juliet balcony. It is noted that 
the number of openings on the first floor side elevation would be reduced 
to two. The alterations to the other two window openings would not lead 
to any greater loss of privacy in comparison to the existing. The addition 
of the Juliet balcony would not have any projection, and would not lead to 
any greater loss of privacy for any of the other neighbours in comparison 
to the existing. 

Overshadowing and Overbearing Impact 



14. No.10 and no. 8 sit on corner plots, therefore both properties are set at 
90 degrees from one another. No. 10 is set on lower ground than no. 8, 
and no. 8 is to the south-west of no. 10. The increase in eaves and ridge 
height plus the addition of the dormers would have an impact on the light 
to the windows to the front of no.10, as well as the front garden area. 
However, it is not considered that the proposal would unduly overshadow 
or have an overbearing impact on no. 10.   
 

15. No. 6 has glazed doors on the front elevation of a previous single storey 
extension set close to the shared boundary with no.8. The addition of the 
first floor extension would increase the level of overshadowing that is 
already experienced by no. 6. However, it is noted that this room lacks 
any privacy, resulting in the need for the use of blinds. Additionally, 
although the ridge height would be approximately 0.7m higher, it would 
also be set approximately 1.3m further forward.  As such, it is not 
considered that the proposed extension would unacceptably increase the 
level of overshadowing or overbearing impact on no. 6.   
 

Occupier Amenity 

16. The submitted floor plans indicate the provision of adequate natural light 
to all habitable rooms in addition to the retention of a suitably sized rear 
garden with a functional layout. 
 

17. On balance, the proposal would not unduly impact on the amenity of the 
occupants of neighbouring properties in accordance with policies DM1, 
the SPD and the NPPF. 

 
Highways and Parking 
 

18. The existing property has off-street parking space for one vehicle. This 
would be retained.  
 

19. The proposed extension would see the overall number of bedrooms at 
the property reduced from four to three. The proposed development 
would allow for the bedrooms to be moved on to the first floor and a 
larger family living area created on the ground floor. As such it is 
considered that the proposal would not lead to any greater demand for 
off-street parking in comparison to the existing property.  
 

20. A number of concerns were raised by residents in regards to the impact 
on the condition of road, access and highway safety. Concerns in regards 
to the impact to the condition of the road are not material planning 
considerations. Additionally, for an application of this size, the impact on 
the highway in regards to parking during the construction process as well 
as potential impact by inconsiderate parking would not be a material 
planning consideration. Finally, it is considered that the addition of the 



proposed extension would not impact on the access to any of the 
neighbouring properties. 
 

21. The proposed parking and access arrangements are therefore 
acceptable in accordance with policies T2 and DM1. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Planning and Licensing Committee resolves to: 
 

a) Grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning 
with the date of this permission. 
 
Reason. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  
 

2. This permission relates to the following plans: 
 Site location plan 
 Existing and proposed block plans. Drawing no: 21.2585.3 
 Existing floor plans & section 1-1. Drawing no: 21.2585.1 
 Existing elevations. Drawing no: 21.2585.2 
 Scheme 1 – floor plans & elevations. Drawing no: 

21.2585.SC1.1H. Received by email on 09/03/2022 
and the development shall be carried out in accordance with these 
drawings hereby approved. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory 
standard of development in accordance with the policies contained within 
the saved Rochdale Unitary Development Plan, the adopted Rochdale 
Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

3. Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application no above 
ground construction works shall take place until samples and / or full 
specification of materials to be used externally on the building(s) have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Such details shall include the type, colour and texture of the 
materials. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of 
visual amenity in accordance with policy DM1 of the adopted Rochdale 
Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 



4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 
equivalent Order following the amendment, re-enactment or revocation 
thereof) prior to first occupation of the extension / building hereby 
permitted the windows in the first floor on the side elevation facing 6 
Broad Acre shall be fitted with, to a height of no less than 1.7m above 
finished floor level, non-opening lights and textured glass which 
obscuration level is no less than Level 3 of the Pilkington Glass scale (or 
equivalent) and retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and in compliance with policy DM1 of 
the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 

 

 


